DENR Administrative Order No. 2000-75 November 07, 2000

> SUBJECT : Declaring and Setting Aside Certain Tracts of Public Forestland For Usufruct Rights In Tree Farming In The City of Cagayan De Oro.

Pursuant to Memorandum Order No. 99-29 dated September 15, 1999, otherwise known as the Guidelines for the Implementation of USUFRUCT Rights in Tree Farming within Forestlands where occupation is not allowed, two (2) parcels of forestlands in the City of Cagayan de Oro containing an aggregate area of One Hundred (100) hectares more or less, is hereby declared and set aside for USUFRUCT Tree Farming of employees of CENRO CAGAYAN DE ORO CITY, subject to private and/or prior rights, and subject to further precise actual ground delineation survey, which parcels are particularly described as follows:

PARCEL I – <u>50 HAS. CAMARAHAN & PAMALIHI,</u> <u>PAGATPAT</u>

Open and denuded forestland containing an area of Fifty (50) hectares classified as Timberland under Project No. 8-D per L.C. Map No. 2646 Certified on April 20, 1971, which is geographically located within Latitude 8° 26' 49" to 8° 27' 46" and Longitude 124° 35' 02" to 124° 35' 55" situated at Brgys. Camarahan Pamalihi, and Pagatpat City of Cagayan de Oro, Province of Misamis Oriental (Map Sheet No. R-10-001).

PARCEL II- 50 HAS. WAHIGAN, PAGALUNGAN

Open and denuded forestland containing an area of Fifty (50) hectares classified as Timberland under Project No. 8-D per L.C. Map No. 2646 Certified on April 20, 1971, which is

geographically located within latitude 8° 24' to 8° 24' 35" and Longitude 124° 33' 45" to 124° 33' 45" situated at Brgys. Wahigan and Pagalungan, City of Cagayan de Oro, Province of Misamis Oriental (Map Sheet No. R-10-002).

The Community Environment & Natural Resources Office of Cagayan de Oro City shall administer and manage the area consistent with the objectives of the project and pertinent applicable technical provisions of Memorandum Order No. 99-29.

Any subsequent rule or guideline that may be issued shall conform or give effect to this Order.

(Sgd.) ANTONIO H. CERILLES Secretary